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 Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On February 13, 2019, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and twelve months
ended December 31, 2018. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call
held on February 13, 2019 is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding
the Company and include cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those
anticipated.
 

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.
    99.1

  
Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated February 13, 2019, announcing its financial results for the three and twelve months ended
December 31, 2018.

  
99.2

  
Transcript of earnings conference call held on February 13, 2019, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and twelve months
ended December 31, 2018.

 
 
 

2



 SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
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Dated: February 19, 2019
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By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove
Name:  Ware H. Grove
Title:  Chief Financial Officer
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  CONTACT:   Ware Grove      Chief Financial Officer      -or-      Lori Novickis      Director, Corporate Relations      CBIZ, Inc.      Cleveland, Ohio      (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS FOURTH-QUARTER AND TWELVE-MONTH 2018 RESULTS

FOURTH-QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS:
 •  REVENUE +2.0%
 •  SAME-UNIT REVENUE +0.4%

FULL-YEAR HIGHLIGHTS:
 •  REVENUE +7.8%
 •  SAME-UNIT REVENUE +4.7%
 •  EPS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS +18.5%
 

CLEVELAND (February 13, 2019) – CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) (the “Company”) today announced fourth-quarter and full-year
results for the period ended December 31, 2018.

For the 2018 fourth quarter, CBIZ reported revenue of $199.0 million, an increase of $3.9 million, or 2.0%, over the $195.1 million
reported in 2017. Same-unit revenue increased by $0.8 million, or 0.4%, for the quarter, compared with the same period a year ago.
Newly acquired operations contributed $3.1 million, or 1.6%, to revenue in the quarter. CBIZ reported a loss from continuing
operations of $1.0 million, or $0.02 per diluted share, in the 2018 fourth quarter, compared with income of $4.7 million, or $0.08
per diluted share, for the same period a year ago. Adjusted EBITDA for the fourth quarter was $4.8 million, compared with
$8.9 million for the fourth quarter of 2017.

For the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2018, CBIZ reported revenue of $922.0 million, an increase of $66.7 million, or
7.8%, over the $855.3 million recorded for 2017. Same-unit revenue increased by $40.2 million, or 4.7%, compared with the same
period a year ago. Acquisitions contributed $26.5 million, or 3.1%, to revenue growth. Income from continuing operations was
$61.6 million, or $1.09 per diluted share, for the full-year 2018, compared with $51.0 million, or $0.92 per diluted share, for the
same period a year ago. Adjusted EBITDA was $109.1 million, compared with $104.0 million for 2017.
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Jerry Grisko, CBIZ President and Chief Executive Officer, said, “As our financial results reflect, 2018 was an exceptional year for
CBIZ. In addition to experiencing strong demand for our core tax and accounting, advisory and government health care consulting
services, we also benefited from strong revenue from some of our more transactional businesses where timing is less predictable.
The strength of our business over the past several years has provided us with the opportunity to make significant investments in our
future growth. During this past year we continued our investment in new producers within our Benefits and Insurance Services
group, invested in new technologies to support a number of our businesses, and added more than $11 million in annualized revenue
from strategic acquisitions.”

Grisko continued, “Considering the exceptional year we just reported while also being sensitive to future economic uncertainty, we
currently foresee continued favorable business conditions and expect strong demand for our services in 2019."

2019 Outlook
 • The Company expects growth in total revenue within a range of 4% to 6%.

 • Although a number of factors may impact the tax rate, the Company expects an effective tax rate of approximately 25%.

 • The Company expects a weighted average fully diluted share count of approximately 56.5 to 57.0 million shares.

 • The Company expects to grow fully diluted earnings per share within a range of 10% to 12% over the $1.09 reported for
2018.

Conference Call
CBIZ will host a conference call at 11:00 a.m. (ET) today to discuss its results. The call will be webcast live for the media and the
public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts who would like to participate in the call can register at
http://dpregister.com/10128312 to receive the dial-in number and unique personal identification number. Participants may register
at any time, including up to and after the call start time.

A replay of the webcast will be made available approximately two hours following the call on the Company’s web site at
www.cbiz.com. For those without internet access, a replay of the call will also be available starting at approximately 1:00 p.m.
(ET), February 13, through 5:00 p.m. (ET), February 15, 2019. The toll-free dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-344-7529. If
you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-412-317-0088. The access code for the replay is 10128312.

About CBIZ
CBIZ, Inc. is a leading provider of financial, insurance and advisory services to businesses throughout the United States. Financial
services include accounting, tax, government health care consulting, transaction advisory, risk advisory, and valuation services.
Insurance services include employee benefits consulting, retirement plan consulting, property and casualty insurance, payroll, and
human capital consulting. With more than 100 Company offices in 32 states, CBIZ is one of the largest accounting and insurance
brokerage providers in the U.S. For more information, visit www.cbiz.com.

Forward-Looking Statements
Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and
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uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are
not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage and sustain its growth; the Company’s dependence on the current trend
of outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive
pricing pressures; general business and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting the
Company’s insurance business or its business services operations. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may
be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission at www.sec.gov.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  
  DECEMBER 31,  
  2018   %   2017   %  

Revenue  $ 199,023   100.0%  $ 195,142   100.0%
Operating expenses (1)   181,824   91.4%   189,975   97.4%
Gross margin   17,199   8.6%   5,167   2.6%
Corporate general and administrative expenses (1)   8,873   4.5%   7,316   3.7%
Operating income   8,326   4.1%   (2,149)   -1.1%
Other (expense) income:                 

Interest expense   (1,434)   -0.7%   (1,689)   -0.9%
Gain on sale of operations, net   362   0.2%   -   0.0%
Other (expense) income, net (1) (2)   (9,631)   -4.8%   5,196   2.7%

Total other (expense) income, net   (10,703)   -5.3%   3,507   1.8%
(Loss) income from continuing operations before income tax expense   (2,377)   -1.2%   1,358   0.7%
Income tax expense   (1,424)       (3,368)     
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (953)   -0.5%   4,726   2.4%
(Loss) income from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (20)       121     
Net (loss) income  $ (973)   -0.5%  $ 4,847   2.5%
                 
Diluted (loss) earnings per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ (0.02)      $ 0.08     
Discontinued operations   -       -     
Net (loss) income  $ (0.02)      $ 0.08     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   56,580       55,822     

Other data from continuing operations:                 
Adjusted EBITDA (3)  $ 4,842      $ 8,940    

 

 
(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested accordingly

as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" ($9.2 million
income in 2018 and $3.3 million expense in 2017, or 4.6% and (1.7%) of revenue, respectively) and "Corporate general and administrative expenses"
($0.9 million income and $0.4 million expense in 2018 and 2017, respectively, or 0.5% and (0.2%) of revenue, respectively) and are directly offset by
deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other (expense) income, net" ($10.1 million expense in 2018 and $3.7 million income in 2017, or 5.1% and
1.9% of revenue, respectively). The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "(Loss) income from continuing operations before income tax
expense.”      

(2) Included in "Other (expense) income, net" for the three months ended December 31, 2018 is income of $0.7 million related to net changes in the fair
value of contingent consideration which is mostly attributable to the required mark-to-market accounting of future share issuances for contingent
acquisitions. For the same period in 2017, “Other (expense) income, net” included $1.3 million of income related to net changes in the fair value of
contingent consideration related to our prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest United States generally accepted accounting
principles ("GAAP") financial measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and
investors. 
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
 YEAR ENDED  

  DECEMBER 31,  
  2018   %   2017   %  

Revenue  $ 922,003   100.0% $ 855,340   100.0%
Operating expenses (1)   790,283   85.7%  755,584   88.3%
Gross margin   131,720   14.3%  99,756   11.7%
Corporate general and administrative expenses (1)   39,173   4.2%  33,295   3.9%
Operating income   92,547   10.1%  66,461   7.8%
Other (expense) income:                 

Interest expense   (6,645)   -0.7%  (6,675)   -0.8%
Gain on sale of operations, net   1,025   0.1%  45   0.0%
Other (expense) income, net (1) (2)   (7,087)   -0.8%  14,489   1.7%

Total other (expense) income, net   (12,707)   -1.4%  7,859   0.9%
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   79,840   8.7%  74,320   8.7%
Income tax expense   18,267       23,288     
Income from continuing operations   61,573   6.7%  51,032   6.0%
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (3)       (655)     
Net income  $ 61,570   6.7% $ 50,377   5.9%
                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 1.09      $ 0.92     
Discontinued operations   -       (0.01)     
Net income  $ 1.09      $ 0.91     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   56,487       55,689     

Other data from continuing operations:                 
Adjusted EBITDA (3)  $ 109,135      $ 104,011    

 

 
(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, as discussed in the quarterly footnote section. Income and expenses related to the deferred

compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" ($4.5 million income in 2018 and $10.9 million expense in 2017, or 0.5% and (1.3%) of
revenue, respectively) and "Corporate general and administrative expenses" ($0.4 million income in 2018 and $1.2 million expense in 2017, or 0.0%
and (0.1%) of revenue, respectively) and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other (expense) income, net" ($4.9 million
expense in 2018 and $12.1 million income in 2017, or (0.5%) and 1.4% of revenue, respectively). The deferred compensation plan has no impact on
"Income from continuing operations before income tax expense."    

(2) Included in "Other (expense) income, net" for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is expense of $2.6 million related to net changes in the fair
value of contingent consideration which is mostly attributable to the required mark-to-market accounting of future share issuances for contingent
acquisitions. For the same period in 2017, "Other (expense) income, net" included $1.5 million of income related to net changes in the fair value of
contingent consideration related to our prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest GAAP financial measure, and for additional
information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 

  THREE MONTHS ENDED   YEAR ENDED  
  DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,  

  2018   2017   2018   2017  
Revenue                 
Financial Services  $ 122,441  $ 118,786  $ 600,926  $ 540,315 
Benefits and Insurance Services   68,285   68,523   288,437   283,909 
National Practices   8,297   7,833   32,640   31,116 

Total  $ 199,023  $ 195,142  $ 922,003  $ 855,340 
                 
Gross Margin                 
Financial Services  $ 437  $ (1,067)  $ 92,273  $ 72,226 
Benefits and Insurance Services   10,336   11,380   48,791   47,592 
National Practices   650   802   2,637   2,734 
Operating expenses - unallocated (1):                 

Other   (3,421)   (2,640)   (16,431)   (11,860)
Deferred compensation   9,197   (3,308)   4,450   (10,936)
Total  $ 17,199  $ 5,167  $ 131,720  $ 99,756

 

 
(1) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration

charges, and certain advertising expenses. "Operating expenses - unallocated" also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in our
deferred compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact "(Loss) income from continuing operations before income tax expense" as they are
directly offset by an adjustment to "Other (expense) income, net" in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. Net gains/losses
recognized from adjustments to the fair value of the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as an increase or decrease to
compensation expense in "Operating expenses" and are directly offset by an increase or decrease to "Other (expense) income, net."
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CBIZ, INC.
SELECT CASH FLOW DATA

(In thousands)
 

 YEAR ENDED  
  DECEMBER 31,  

  2018   2017  
Net income  $ 61,570  $ 50,377 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization expense   23,675   23,061 
Bad debt expense, net of recoveries   3,665   5,137 
Adjustments to contingent earnout liability   2,617   (1,494)
Stock-based compensation expense   6,866   5,705 
Other noncash adjustments   1,890   970 

Net income, after adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities

 
 100,283   83,756 

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions and divestitures   5,149   (6,093)
Operating cash flows provided by continuing operations   105,432   77,663 
Operating cash used in discontinued operations   (184)   (627)

Net cash provided by operating activities   105,248   77,036 
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,156)   (29,408)
Net cash used in financing activities   (109,380)   (45,593)
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ (5,288)  $ 2,035

 

 
 

Page 7 of 9
 

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● Twitter @cbz



CBIZ, INC.
SELECT FINANCIAL DATA AND RATIOS

(In thousands)
 

 DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,  
  2018   2017  

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 640  $ 424 
Restricted cash   27,481   32,985 
Accounts receivable, net   206,635   188,300 
Current assets before funds held for clients   261,597   245,061 
Funds held for clients - current and non-current   161,289   203,112 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   637,009   613,206 
         
Total assets  $ 1,182,379  $ 1,176,231 
         
Notes payable - current  $ 1,465  $ 1,861 
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   159,240   130,664 
Client fund obligations   162,073   203,582 
Notes payable - long-term   1,001   2,164 
Bank debt   133,974   177,672 
         
Total liabilities  $ 589,185  $ 645,352 
         
Treasury stock  $ (508,530)  $ (491,046)
         
Total stockholders' equity  $ 593,194  $ 530,879 
         
Debt to equity   23.0%   34.2%
Days sales outstanding (DSO) - continuing operations (1)   70   73 
         
Shares outstanding   55,072   54,592 
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   54,561   53,862 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   56,487   55,689

 

 
(1) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable, net, at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily

revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a
measure of the Company's ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any
measurement of performance under GAAP.
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CBIZ, INC.
GAAP RECONCILIATION

(Loss) Income from Continuing Operations to Non-GAAP Financial Measures (1)
(In thousands)

 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED   YEAR ENDED  
  DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,  
  2018   2017   2018   2017  

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (953)  $ 4,726  $ 61,573  $ 51,032 
Interest expense   1,434   1,689   6,645   6,675 
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,424)   (3,368)   18,267   23,288 
Gain on sale of operations, net   (362)   -   (1,025)   (45)
Depreciation   1,757   1,410   6,140   5,274 
Amortization   4,390   4,483   17,535   17,787 

                 
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 4,842  $ 8,940  $ 109,135  $ 104,011

 

 
(1) CBIZ reports its financial results in accordance with GAAP. This table reconciles Non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest GAAP financial

measure, "(Loss) income from continuing operations." Adjusted EBITDA is not defined by GAAP and should not be regarded as an alternative or
replacement to any measurement of performance or cash flow under GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA is commonly used by the Company, its shareholders
and debt holders to evaluate, assess and benchmark our operational results and to provide an additional measure with respect to our ability to meet
future debt obligations.
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Exhibit 99.2

 
 

TRANSCRIPT OF EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL HELD ON FEBRUARY 13, 2019
 
 
CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS
Jerome P. Grisko CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO
Ware H. Grove CBIZ, Inc. – CFO and SVP
Lori Novickis CBIZ, Inc. - Director of Corporate Relations
 
CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS
Christopher Paul Moore CJS Securities, Senior Research Analyst
Timothy John McHugh William Blair & Company LLC, Research Division – Partner & Global Services Analyst
Marc Frye Riddick Sidoti & Company, LLC – Business and Consumer Services Analyst
 
PRESENTATION

Operator

Good morning, and welcome to the CBIZ Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2018 Results Conference Call. (Operator Instructions) Please note, this event is being
recorded.
 
I would now like to turn the conference over to Lori Novickis, Director of Corporate Relations. Please go ahead.
 
Lori Novickis - CBIZ, Inc. - Director of Corporate Relations

Thank you, Gary. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us for the CBIZ Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2018 Results Conference Call. In
connection with this call, today's press release has been posted on the Investor Relations page of our website, www.cbiz.com. This call is being webcast. A
link to the live webcast as well as the replay can also be found on our website.
 
Before we begin our presentation, we would like to remind you that during the call, management may discuss certain non-GAAP financial measures. A
reconciliation of these measures can be found in financial tables of today's press release. Finally, remember that management may also make forward-looking
statements. Such statements are based on current information and management's expectations as of this date and do not guarantee future performance.
Forward-looking statements involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions that can be difficult to predict. Actual results can, and sometimes do, differ
materially. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties can be found in the company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
Joining us for today's call are Jerry Grisko, President and CEO; and Ware Grove, Chief Financial Officer.
 
I'll now turn the call over to Jerry for his opening remarks. Jerry?
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Thank you, Lori. Good morning, everyone. As I referenced in the press release that was sent out earlier this morning, 2018 was an exceptional year for CBIZ.
The favorable business climate that we experienced throughout the year resulted in strong demand for many of our core accounting and our Benefits and
Insurance Services that we provide to our clients, and we also experienced strong demand for a number of our more project-oriented services.
 
This resulted in very strong financial performance, including total revenue growth of 7.8% and organic revenue growth of 4.7% for the full year. Growth from
our newly acquired operations contributed another 3.1% to our total revenue growth. And at $1.09, our earnings per share for the full year reflects an increase
of 18.5% over the $0.92 per share reported a year ago.
 
As we've discussed in the past, the fourth quarter is normally seasonally slower for us and we experienced some of that slowdown again this year. For the
fourth quarter, our total revenue grew by 2%, of which same unit revenue contributed 0.4% and newly acquired operations contributed 1.6%. The seasonally
lower revenues combined with the impact of the strategic investments spending this year, resulted in a loss of $0.02 per share in the fourth quarter this year.
 
Please remember that there were several unique factors that occurred a year ago that caused our fourth quarter in 2017 to be relatively stronger than normal.
As a result, it will be difficult to glean any useful information by comparing the fourth quarter of 2018 to the fourth quarter of 2017. A more meaningful
comparison would be the second half of 2018 compared to the second half of 2017, which reflects that 2018 was considerably stronger for the same period.
The strong financial results experienced throughout 2018 allowed us to make significant investments in the future growth and profitability of our businesses.
 
Those investments included considerable incremental spending to add to the number of producers in our Benefits and Insurance group and to increase our
brand awareness through the launch of our first-ever national television branding campaign. We were pleased to be able to make those investments and still
maintain our pretax profit margins year-over-year.
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Now turning to some specific comments within our 2 practice groups. Within our financial services group, we experienced strong performance in virtually
every major service line, including our core tax, accounting and advisory services, our government health care consulting business and our private equity
advisory business. That performance produced an increase in total revenue of 11.2% for the full year and 3.1% in the fourth quarter. Same-unit revenue within
this group grew by an impressive 7.1% for the full year and by 1.5% for the fourth quarter.
 
Turning to our Benefits and Insurance group. Total revenue grew by 1.6% for the full year and declined by 0.3% in the fourth quarter. Same-unit revenue
grew by 0.2% for the full year and declined by 2% in the fourth quarter. While we are not yet achieving the rate of growth that we ultimately expect from a
number of businesses within this group, the results for 2018 were generally in line with expectations at this point and we are confident that the investments
that we're making in the business will result in steady improvement in the rate of organic growth within this group.
 
Looking ahead to 2019, the unknown at this time is the level of project-oriented work that we will have this year compared to 2018, and the potential for a
shift in confidence from our clients that may come if we experience a pronounced economic slowdown. With that said, the early signs are that we are going to
continue to experience very favorable business conditions in the services that we provide and that 2019 should be another very good year for CBIZ.
 
So with these comments, I would like to turn it over to Ware Grove, our Chief Financial Officer.
 
Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Thank you, Jerry, and good morning, everyone. Economic conditions throughout 2018 were very favorable and the business performed very well. As Jerry
commented, during this past year we supported increased spending on a number of important strategic initiatives, and we also maintained a stable pretax
margin of 8.7% throughout the year compared to the prior year. The 7.8% revenue growth for the year translated into an 18.5% growth in earnings per share
to $1.09 per share this year compared to $0.92 per share reported a year ago.
 
If you eliminate the onetime favorable impact of tax reform in 2017, the growth in earnings per share was up 25.3% over an adjusted $0.87 for 2017. As you
compare results with the prior year, particularly the fourth quarter results this year, bear in mind the spending pattern on the initiatives accelerated in the third
and fourth quarters, including the spending related to the media branding campaign, which occurred primarily in the second half of this year. Beyond the
impact of spending on the initiatives, the impact of the newly adopted revenue recognition accounting standards also impacts comparisons with prior year.
This change in accounting primarily impacts revenue reporting in our property and casualty business and the impact in the fourth quarter resulted in a decline
in revenue of $800,000 compared with the prior year.
 
You will find further details outlining the impact from the adoption of the new revenue recognition accounting standards in the upcoming 10-K report. Cash
flow was very strong in 2018. At December 31, 2018, the outstanding balance on our $400 million credit facility was $135.5 million and leverage, as
measured against EBITDA, was 1.3x. Unused borrowing capacity at year-end was $255.5 million.
 
Using capital to make strategic acquisitions continues to be our highest priority. Balanced with acquisitions, we also want to repurchase shares when we find
opportunities related to share price volatility. During 2018, we used approximately $41.7 million for acquisition-related spending, and through the end of the
year, we used approximately $15.6 million to repurchase 752,000 shares of our common stock. Since December 31, we have repurchased additional shares
through a 10b5-1 program. And through the close of business yesterday, we have repurchased an additional 334,000 shares in 2019. In total, nearly 2% of our
shares outstanding since the beginning of 2018.
 
We will continue to explore additional share repurchases and we'll continue to look for volatility in the share price to find opportunities to increase share price
-- share repurchase activity. At the current time, we expect fully diluted share count in 2019 to be within a range of 56.5 million shares to 57 million shares,
compared with 56.5 million fully diluted shares at year-end 2018.
 
For your information, on February 6 this year, the CBIZ Board renewed the annual authorization to repurchase 5 million shares. Day sales outstanding on
receivables at year-end this year was 70 days compared with 73 days a year ago. Bad debt expense for the full year in 2018 was 40 basis points on revenue
compared with 64 basis points a year ago. Depreciation and amortization expense for the full year in 2018 was approximately $23.7 million compared with
approximately $23.1 million a year ago.
 
Looking ahead, estimated future cash needs for earn-out payments on acquisitions already closed are approximately $17.1 million in 2019, approximately $11
million in 2020, approximately $4.2 million in 2021 and approximately $2.2 million in 2022.
 
Capital spending for the year was higher as a number of office-related moves, combined with a shift from leasing to purchasing personal computers and other
IT-related equipment resulted in an increased level of capital spending to $14.6 million for the full year, of which $4.8 million was in the fourth quarter. These
2 factors are the key drivers to capital spending at CBIZ, and as a result, we expect future spending to be within a range of $10 million to $12 million a year.
 
For the full year 2018, we reported an effective tax rate of 22.9%. This is lower than the initial estimated rate of 25% due to the favorable impact of
accounting for stock compensation this past year, plus we recorded some onetime tax benefits in the second half of the year that were unpredictable earlier in
the year. As we look forward, we expect an effective tax rate of approximately 25% in 2019. The unpredictable nature of the impact of stock compensation
accounting could have either a favorable or an unfavorable impact on the tax rate depending on the level of future option exercises and the price on the date of
exercise compared with the grant date value.
 
The impact of accounting for gains and losses on the assets held in our deferred compensation plan has an impact on reported gross margin and reported
general administration expense. Most of you are fully aware that there is no impact to reported pretax income as they are an offsetting amount included in
other income.
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With the significant market volatility that occurred in the fourth quarter of 2018, however, the impact in the fourth quarter was more significant than typically
reported in any one quarter and you will find these amounts outlined in the notes to our earnings release. Eliminating the impact of the accounting for gains
and losses on the deferred compensation plan assets, for the full year 2018, gross margin was 13.8% this year compared with 12.9% the prior year. And G&A
expense was 4.3% of revenue this year compared with 3.8% of revenue the prior year. The increase in general administrative expense was driven by the
increased spending on the branding media campaign, combined with recording a higher level of variable incentive compensation expense that relates to the
strong performance of the business in 2018.
 
In mid-2018, we noted that several of our transactional businesses, including our real estate tenant advisory and our recruiting and compensation consulting
businesses have seen strong demand for their services. Very strong growth in these businesses this past year contributed approximately 50 basis points to the
4.7% same-unit growth in 2018. These are largely project-driven businesses, and due to their nonrecurring nature, we want to take a cautious approach to
projecting similar growth rates in these businesses in the year ahead.
 
Also, you should note that a small secondary market financial services office was divested in the fourth quarter of 2018. And another small office was
divested in January of 2019. Together, these 2 divestitures will reduce the revenue base going into 2019 by approximately $4.4 million, a 40 basis points
impact on total revenue growth as we look forward to 2019.
 
Now making acquisitions continues to be a key strategic element to our growth model, as we seek to strengthen our core business and complement the
organic growth of our business. With strong cash flow from operations combined with approximately $250 million of unused financing capacity, there is
plenty of capital to continue an aggressive acquisition program. As we have done over a long period of time, we fully expect to close at least 3 to 5
acquisitions in the year ahead. Simply as a result of the timing of recent acquisition activity that occurred in the second half of 2018, we expect a very modest
contribution of less than 1% to revenue growth from recently acquired businesses as we look forward into 2019. This compares with a 3.1% contribution to
revenue growth from acquisitions this past year and that is more characteristic contribution from acquisition activity over a longer period of time.
 
Due to the uncertainty of the timing and size of future acquisition activity, the potential impact of future acquisitions is not normally included in our revenue
expectations as we look to the year ahead.
 
Now looking ahead to 2019, there are some uncertainty in the economic outlook but we generally expect a continuation of the favorable conditions that
existed through 2018. As a result, we expect continued strong performance in our core financial services business and with continued investment in our
Benefits and Insurance business, we expect improved results within that group as well.
 
So to recap, as a result of these factors that I outlined, we expect revenue growth within a range of 4% to 6% in 2019 compared with the $922 million of
revenue reported for 2018. Projected growth this coming year will largely come from the continued strong organic growth of our core businesses. As we
expect the effective tax rate in 2019 will be approximately 25%, which is higher than the 22.9% in 2018 for the reasons I outlined earlier. As always, the
expected tax rate could be impacted by a number of unpredictable factors. Fully diluted weighted average share count for the full year of 2019 is projected to
be within a range of 56.5 million to 57 million shares. And finally, we expect growth in earnings per share in 2019 to be within a range of 10% to 12% over
the $1.09 per share that we reported for the full year of 2018.
 
So with these comments, I'll conclude, and I'll turn it back to Jerry for additional comments.
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Thank you, Ware. I'd like just to make a couple of additional comments before we turn it over to Q&A. First, related to M&A. Making good acquisitions to
strengthen our business and to complement organic growth has and will continue to be a high priority for us. We are very pleased with the 4 companies that
joined us throughout 2018. But given the timing and the size of these transactions, we expect a relatively modest contribution to total revenue growth in 2019
compared with the growth that we achieved from acquisitions in 2018.
 
With our current pipeline of potential acquisitions, including transactions of a more sizable nature than those closed within the past year, we would expect to
close at least 3 to 5 transactions in the coming year. With that said, the timing of the closing of acquisitions is difficult to predict, and there can be a
reasonably high mortality rate from time to time.
 
Next, just a brief comment on our culture. The most important element of our -- of the success in our business is the strength of our team and our ability to
create an environment that allows us to attract, retain and develop the best and brightest professionals in the industry. One of the best ways for us to measure
if we are creating such an environment is the recognition that we receive from various organizations that survey our workforce and publicize those results in
the list of Best Places to Work. This year, we are proud to have won over 50 such awards, including recognition by Forbes and Fortune magazines as among
the Best Places to Work in our industries. I want to thank each of our over 4,800 team members, who come to work every day and contribute to the amazing
culture that we have here at CBIZ.
 
With that said, I'd like to turn it over to Q&A.
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Operator

(Operator Instructions) And our first question comes from Chris Moore of CJS Securities.
 
Christopher Paul Moore CJS Securities, Senior Research Analyst

Yes, maybe we could just start with the earnings leverage. I know -- kind of as measured by pretax margin, it was flat in fiscal '18. Typically you talk about 30
to 40-plus kind of basis point expansion. When we're looking at '19, should we expect any catch-up from '18? Or should we expect kind of that normal
incremental improvement that you've seen historically?
 
Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Chris. This is Ware Grove. Yes, last year was an investment year, so we did some spending that we are happy to keep the margin flat year-over-year, despite
the spending, so it was a very good year for us. But yes, if you look into the year ahead, we should see a resumption of that margin improvement.
 
Christopher Paul Moore CJS Securities, Senior Research Analyst

Okay. And then in terms of the acquisitions, I mean, I would think but I don't know, that today versus a year ago, are the valuations that you're seeing that
people looking for, are they becoming a little bit more reasonable?
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

I actually thought you were going to go the other way as far as valuations are concerned. They really haven't changed much in the past 12, 24 months. The
valuations on the insurance brokerage side continue to be high, and we look hard for opportunities within that space to be able to bring on the types of
organizations that are going to help us grow. In the other sides of our business, we haven't seen a lot of movement in the multiples, either up or down. So
when you said, in today's environment, are they going to be more reasonable? What we would say is, for really high-quality organizations, there generally is
never a bargain price for acquisitions. But that's okay for us, we'd rather really kind of target and acquire really high-quality organizations, and we think the
multiples today are at levels that allow us to be competitive in that space, provide a reasonable purchase price to the sellers and provide our shareholders with
a reasonable return.
 
Christopher Paul Moore CJS Securities, Senior Research Analyst

Got it. And last question from me. In terms of the kind of enhanced increased investment on the producer side, can you give us any sense in terms of the
metrics there, increase in producers? Just kind of a little more specifics in terms of how that's going?
 
Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Chris, this is Ware. We have -- our target is to achieve a level of 100 fully productive, what we call, validated producers. Today we have in the range of 60 to
65 people that are considered to be fully productive. But we also have another 35 to 40 of relatively new producers that are coming up in various stages of, I'll
call it, the productivity curve. You vet about 300 when you're hiring people, so maybe 1 in 3 ultimately succeeds. So there is a level of investment there that
takes some level of investment to get the nets validated producers increasing to the target to 100. So we've invested, we've got 100 today, and as we build that
layer of unvalidated or new producers, we'll climb gradually towards that. I would characterize it as we're about halfway through a 36 months program now of
what we think will take to get us from 60 to 100 fully producing productive producers.
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes, a couple -- a little bit more color around that, Chris. So the group that Ware is referring to is our employee benefits group. We are also building producers
within our property and casualty group and our retirement plan services group. So all the service lines really in that segment of the business, first. The second
thing is on the positive note, within our employee benefits group, although it's like 40% of them are relatively new, that 40% group are outperforming the
expectations that we have for them. So while they are not yet producing at the, what we consider, the validated level, they are outproducing, and I credit our
team there for putting strong processes in, not only of recruiting but in training and development and mentoring and the other disciplines that we've put into
that group.
 
Operator

(Operator Instructions) The next question comes from Tim McHugh with William Blair & Company.
 
Timothy John McHugh William Blair & Company LLC, Research Division – Partner & Global Services Analyst

Just one follow up, I guess, on the question about margin guidance. I guess my rough math initially here is that to get the leverage from the revenue growth to
the EPS growth, you need probably a little more than 30 to 40 basis points of pretax margin expansion, I'd normally look for. Is that right or wrong? And I
guess if that's right, I guess is this the leverage of the benefit cost and the branding campaign? Or is there other things, I guess, that are -- would point to that?
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Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Well, yes. Great question, Tim. Let me be a little more clear. When you look ahead to 4% to 6% revenue guidance, that translates into 10% to 12% earnings
guidance, and you also have a higher tax rate to bake in there. So you do have probably slightly higher than the 30 to 50 basis points target that we talk about.
You have a slightly higher target for 2019.
 
Timothy John McHugh William Blair & Company LLC, Research Division – Partner & Global Services Analyst

And another follow up. Sorry, on the Insurance Benefits too, I understand the color you gave was helpful. I guess, if we look at broadly, how many in total?
Not just, I guess, kind of the mature salespeople but how much bigger is your sales force on the insurance side versus a year ago at this point?
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

It’s probably -- Tim, this is Jerry. It's probably 30% higher today in that group than it was a year ago. There'll come a point, and we're getting closer, where it
will stabilize and then it will be just a question of replacing producers that don't perform to expectations. So in 2019, we will get to a point where the
investment that we've made will be consistent period-over-period and we'll no longer have the degradation in margin that comes from that incremental
investment.
 
Timothy John McHugh William Blair & Company LLC, Research Division – Partner & Global Services Analyst

Okay. And maybe my last question, a bit broader. It's outside of your market but it's a big enough change in the accounting world. I guess the scrutiny of the
U.K. and the U.K. of the Big 4, and some of the changes it could drive in that business. It's -- you're not serving that market at all, I guess, but does that
change any thinking as we think about acquisitions or about target opportunities going forward here for you? Or have any other broader impacts?
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Not at present, Tim. I mean, we always obviously keep an eye on what's the landscape and the environment. The Big 4, oftentimes what they're faced with,
comes down market a year or 2 later. So we are keeping an eye, but the types of things that they're facing in Europe and the types of things you're referring to
we have not really seen any sign that it would impact us, at least in the foreseeable future.
 
Operator

(Operator Instructions) The next question comes from Marc Riddick of Sidoti & Company.
 
Marc Frye Riddick Sidoti & Company, LLC – Business and Consumer Services Analyst

I wanted to go over, maybe you can spend some time talking about your thoughts and views on your experiences with the national campaign, and how we
should think about what 2019 would look like? Or maybe the -- what the flow might look like and sort of -- if you could sort of put some color on where that
stands for you going forward as well.
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Sure, Mark. Let me make sure I'm answering the question that you're answering -- you're asking. Is this far as expense? Or as far as how we measure success.
 
Marc Frye Riddick Sidoti & Company, LLC – Business and Consumer Services Analyst

Yes.
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Both, right? Okay. So what I would say is, the expense, we've basically plan for the expense in 2019 to be similar to the expense that we had in 2018. That
actually should give us a little bit extra coverage because in 2018, were some production costs that won't repeat into 2019. So we've budgeted about the same
amount year-over-year in that regard. As you know, as far as effectiveness is concerned, this is a long-term investment, and so we have surveyed -- before we
even commenced the campaign, we surveyed our markets as to brand awareness and to brand recognition and established the baseline. We have since gone
out and resurveyed that group and while we've received positive and directional improvement in the outcome, it's very early in the game, and so we're pleased
with the results that we have to date. This is a -- an investment that we're committed to continuing and we're looking forward to kind of the brand recognition
that it provides not only externally to the markets but there's also an internal audience, that being our workforce and people who are joining our company
prospects. And we're very pleased with the feedback that we've received there as well.
 
Marc Frye Riddick Sidoti & Company, LLC – Business and Consumer Services Analyst

Okay, that's great to hear. Shifting gears, I wanted to talk a little bit about and get some thoughts. You mentioned some of the -- maybe the uncertainty around
project-related work and I was wondering if that ties into if there is any general feedback that you're receiving from the -- from an investor, from a company-
thought standpoint around the shutdown and whether that had any impact on customer planning or delays of customer planning. I was just wondering if you
could give a
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sense of if you were getting any type of feedback along those lines. And/or if there are -- you're getting any tariff-related concerns, particularly in end markets
that are dependent on a lot of farmers in the area and that kind of thing?
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Right. So Mark, what we do in preparation for just kind of planning for the year and for our own information, is we go back to our offices and we ask those
specific questions of the people who are most closely touching our clients. And we really haven't heard a lot of that from our offices, certainly nothing really
about the government shutdown, really very little about the tariffs. Of course, they're going to be certain clients in certain industries that will inevitably be
impacted by some of these things but it's not enough of a voice really to have risen through the comments that we're receiving back from our offices, which
tells me that it should not have a material impact on CBIZ or our performance throughout 2019. On the topic of our project-oriented work. Candidly, 2018
was just an exceptional year. We are planning, in 2019, to have a strong year for our project-oriented work, consistent with the way that they typically
perform. But sometimes, all the stars align and things come in that are above and beyond what they normally experience and that was our experience in 2018.
 
Marc Frye Riddick Sidoti & Company, LLC – Business and Consumer Services Analyst

Okay, great. And then one last thing for me, and it's related along the lines of sort of expected tax outcomes, if you will. I was wondering when you look at
some of the reports of individual filings in getting various reports saying somewhere between 8% or 10% less back-end refunds, things like that. I was
wondering if there was anything similar that you would be experiencing on a small-business level, any forms of surprises, positive or negative that you're
seeing that could either impact or benefit the business. Or the types of things that the folks might be looking out for that, that there might be something that
might be for an opportunity for you going forward.
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

As you properly described, what you read in the paper today is really around the individual tax return work, and we don't do a lot of that other than support
the business owners of the businesses that we support or the executives of those businesses. So we don't -- we haven't really heard a lot about -- from our
clients' concerns about refund levels. I will say that the opportunity that we have in 2019 is around tax reform. We represent an awful lot of pass-through
entities and the work connected to those entities is in large part going to be performed in 2019. So while we saw a very nice improvement in the amount of
revenue generated within our tax group and specifically related, we believe, to tax reform, we believe that we'll continue to see a nice uplift in that type of
work, albeit in a different category in 2019.
 
Operator

(Operator Instructions) I'm showing no further questions. This concludes our question-and-answer session. I would like to turn the conference back over to
Jerry Grisko for any closing remarks.
 
Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Thank you, Gary. First, I'd like to thank our shareholders for your continued support and confidence in our team and in our company. I'd also like to
congratulate all of our team members for a truly outstanding 2018. You should take great pride in all that we accomplished. We've had an exceptional team
that provides truly extraordinary value to our clients. With our scale, our talent, the power of our mission, vision and values, our future has never been
brighter. We look forward to speaking with you again on our next earnings call.
 
Thank you, and have a great day.
 
Operator

The conference has now concluded. Thank you for attending today's presentation. You may now disconnect.
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